Town of New Holstein

Town Hall 6:30 March 8th, 2023

The regular monthly meeting for the Town of New Holstein was called to order 6:30 pm by Chairman, Ben Henke.

Members present: Ben Henke, Dean Konen, Len Heimerman, Mary Jo Muellenbach, and Cheryl Heller. Also present were Bob and Lynn Pendleton and Chuck Feider.

The pledge of Allegiance was recited by all.

A motion to accept the agenda after amending to add Discuss and Act on St. Anna Fire Dept. Temp. Picnic license, and to add, Discuss and Act Purchase of Salt Reserves, was made by Ben Henke seconded by Len Heimerman and carried 3-0.

A motion to accept the minutes as read, from the February 8th, 2023, Town Board meeting was made by Dean Konen seconded by Len Heimerman and carried 3-0.

A motion to approve the monthly treasurers' report as presented was made by Len Heimerman seconded by Ben Henke and carried 3-0.

Public Comment: None

A motion to accept the March bills for payment, was made by Dean Konen seconded by Ben Henke, carried 3-0.

The Manure ordinance was discussed, there was a clarification that point-to-point transfers do not require a permit.

The raising of the Town Levy limit was discussed, it will be on the agenda at the annual meeting.

Dean reported temporary weight signs were going up. Dean and Bob will be checking the signs for retro reflectivity in the next weeks. Dean also stated he will be discussing culvert work with the County in the near future.

A motion to approve the St. Anna Fireman's Temporary beer license was made by Ben Henke, seconded by Dean Konen, and carried. 3-0.

A motion to purchase the 60 ton Salt reserves by April 15th was made by Dean Konen seconded by Ben Henke and carried 3-0.

Len Reported he issued 2 Raze permits.

There was no correspondence.

A motion to adjourn was made at 7:35pm by Ben Henke, seconded by Len Heimerman, and carried 3-0

Respectfully submitted by: Cheryl Heller, Clerk. Town of New Holstein

Minutes are draft copy until approved at the next board meeting Posted at: W1465 Tecumseh Road, New Holstein; and on the web at: www.townofnewholstein.com